© 0 N oo g A~ W N P

=
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Citizens Clean Elections Commision 10-26-2023
Transcript of Proceedings - Public Meeting 1

Page 1

THE STATE OF ARI ZONA

Cl TI ZENS CLEAN ELECTI ONS COWM SSI ON

REPORTER S TRANSCRI PT OF PUBLI C MEETI NG

Phoeni x, Ari zona
Cct ober 26, 2023
9:30 a. m

By: Kat hryn A. Bl ackwel der, RPR CERTIFIED
Certified Reporter
Certificate No. 50666 TRANSCRIPT

Coash Court Reporting & Video, LLC 602-258-1440
staff@coashcrv.com www.CoashCourtReportingandVideo.com



Citizens Clean Elections Commision

10-26-2023

Transcript of Proceedings - Public Meeting 2.5
Page 2 Page 4
1 PUBLI C MEETI NG BEFORE THE CI TI ZENS CLEAN 1 I will call theroll. Commissioner Chan.
D peascms AN xR an 9 12 coMSIOROM Ae
4 Elections Commission, 1110 Wst Washington, Conference | 3 CHA RVAN KI MBLE:  Gonmi ssi oner Pat on.
5 Room Phoenix, Arizona, in the presence of the 4 COW SSI ONER PATON  Aye.
S following Board Members: 5 CHA RVAN K MBLE Gormi ssi oner Titl a.
M. Mark Kinble, Chairnan 6 COW SSIONER TI LA Aye.
8 M. Galen Paton 7 CHARVAN KI MBLE:  Thank you, Conmi ssi oner
Ms. Any Chan
9 M. Steve Titla 8 Ttla
10 9 The Chair votes aye.
" OTHERS PRESENT: 10 The ninutes are approved 4-t o-not hi ng.
Thomas M Col lins, Executive Director 11 Itemlll in the discussion -- Itemlll is
12 Paul a Thomas, Executive Cfficer 12 discussion and possible action on the Executive
13 gz: EEEE?:S p?)ol 2/ ?d[]i;: ioim Director 13 Drector’s Report. Tom
Alec Shaffer, Wb Content Manager 14 MR OQLINS  Thank you, M. Chairnan and
14 Avery Xola, Voter Education Manager 15 Commissioners. Thank you all for being here.
. PRE A A T "4 ke 1o - first, | ented t0 enticn,
Mary O Grady, Osborn Mal edon 17 and so everybody knows, we have a -- Novenber 7this
16 Cathy Herring, Meeting Planner 18 the next consolidated el ection date. And so many of
17 “;:SSi ca Painter, Meeting P anner 19 you may see, either as you're around the state or at
vko Knox, Member of the Public
18 20 hone, the signs related to school district bond and
19 21 override elections, Iocal nunicipal elections as well.
20 . I
21 22 Many of these elections for this time of year
22 23 arenail ballot elections. So what that neans is, the
;i 24 jurisdiction that is -- has called the election, for
25 25 exanple, a school district or a-- or acity or town,
Page 3 Page 5
1 PROCEEDI NG 1 has the authority, under state statute, to designate it
2 CHA RVAN KIMBLE:  Agenda Iteml, the call to 2 tobeanall-nail election. This is designed to save
3 the order. It's 9:30 am, Cctober 26th, 2023, and I'm | 3 costs and be nore efficient. It also means that
4 going to call this neeting of the Atizens dean 4 everyone who is eligible to vote in that election wll
5 Hections Conmission to order. 5 be mailed a ballot, not just those fol ks who are on the
6 Wth that, we will take attendance. 6 active early voter list.
7 Commissioners, please identify yourselves for the 7 You know, we -- the -- we reconmend to fol ks,
8 record. 8 if they contact us and in other communications, that
9 QCOMM SSI ONER PATON  Gal en Pat on. 9 they mail their voted ball ot back by Gctober 31st,
10 QOW SSIONER CHAN - Ay Chan. 10 which is Tuesday, and then if they -- and after that,
11 COW SSIONER TITLA: Yeah, Seve Titla here. 11 that they deliver it to the appropriate election
12 Good nor ni ng. 12 officer.
13 CHA RVAN KKMBLE  Good morning. V¢ have a 13 | wanted to talk a little bit about our voter
14 quorumw th Commissioners Chan, Paton, Titla, and I'm 14 education and outreach projects for this nonth.
15 Mrk Kinble, the Chairman. 15 V¢'ve -- we've continued -- | think this fall we had a
16 Iteml1, discussion and possible action on 16 very good pace of -- of outreach events that we've
17 mnutes for the Septenber 21st, 2023 meeting. |s there |17 either put on or participated in. Avery, as you can
18 any discussion on the mnutes? 18 see, has been -- has kept that pace up and has -- |
19 COW SSIONER GHAN M. Chairman, | nove that | 19 think we've been -- we've been very happy with -- with
20 we approve the mnutes as witten. 20 that. It has -- | think our continuing to appear at
21 CHAI RVAN K MBLE:  Conmi ssi oner Chan has noved | 21 various events, and especially these events that are
22 that we approve the mnutes. Is there a second? 22 put together by, you know the community college
23 QOMM SSI ONER PATON  Paton,  second. 23 district and the -- and Arizona State here in Phoenix
24 CHA RVAN KIMBLE:  Thank you. A second by 24 and others, other educational institutions, are an
25  Cormi ssi oner Pat on. 25 inportant part of what we do and | think our presence

Coash Court Reporting & Video, LLC
staff@coashcrv.com

602-258-1440
www.CoashCourtReportingandVideo.com



Citizens Clean Elections Commision
Transcript of Proceedings - Public Meeting

10-26-2023
6.9

© 00 N o OB W N

Page 6
at those, you know denonstrates that we are connected
to the community that we all live in.

| wanted to highlight also that Gna was a
panelist on the Scholars Strategic Network Hection
Enhancenent and Protection Programlaunch that -- if
you ever have a chance, and we can send you the link,
if you're interested, to that program but it's a very
interesting and -- look at howto inprove our election
processes nat i onwi de.

| wanted real quick -- before we went on to

© 00 N o OB W N P

10

Page 8
on Novenber 1st.

For our purposes, you know, the report calls
for, and this was -- these were all approved by the --
by the Task Force, having a central website that's a
sort of a one-stop shop for voters to get information
about what's on their ballot. And the Task Force
report recognizes the Commission's website as the
proper vehicle for that and recogni zes the work that
we' ve always done -- already done to build that
capaci ty.

11 the adninistrative stuff, | wanted to wel come to the -- |11 You know, and | think that's a -- | think
12 or, back to the state of Arizona Karen Hartnan, who 12 thisis avery big plus for the voters of the state. |
13 is -- | don't knowwhat her title is at the Attorney 13 think it's inportant recognition for the work that @ na
14 eneral's (Ofice, but she's joined the Attorney 14 and Alec and the rest of our teamhave done on that and
15 General's Ofice election section, for what it's worth, |15 | think that -- so the vision going forward is to build
16 or whatever the right nonenclature is, inthe-- inthe |16 that out further, to bring in nore information that
17 agency council section of the Attorney General's 17 directly connects voters with both their state and
18 Cfice, which is in the state governnent division, | 18 federal and increasingly their |ocal elections.
19 think. 19 Gna, would you mind, if you have a second,
20 In any event, Karen has a long experience as |20 would you -- could you -- would you have a little hit
21 an attorney in elections and other inportant governnent |21 to add about that maybe.
22 roles. She cones to the AGs (fice having worked in 22 If you don't nmind, M. Chairnan.
23 the civil division for the Maricopa Gounty Attorney's 23 MB. RCBERTS:  Sure.
24 Cfice for the past several years, where she advised 24 CHA RVAN KKMBLE @ na.
25 the elected officials, including the Recorder's Cifice, |25 M. RCBERTS: M. Chairman, if | may.

Page 7 Page 9
1 the Treasurer's Ofice, the Assessor's (ffice, and 1 CHA RVAN KIMBLE:  Yes, G na. @ ahead.
2 participatedin-- inawholelot of litigation, if you | 2 MB. RGBERTS: M. Chairnan, Commissioners,
3 want tocall it that, of the 2020 el ection and the 2022 | 3 vyes, this is actually very exciting news, you know,
4 election. Sone of you -- and, Mark, you may recall, 4 one, for obviously the recognition that the site has
5 Karen was an attorney at Steptoe & Johnson in their 5 been successful inits mssionin serving voters across
6 first amendment public records practice, whichis, | 6 the state. V¢ knowwth all of our Cormssioners it's
7 think, where we first met, so -- so this is a velcome 7 always been stressed that our voter education program
8 to Karen. And |'msure anyone who's not here today 8 you know, neets the needs of every voters regardless if
9 wll meet her eventually. 9 they'reinarural part of the state or, you know if
10 On the admnistrative front, we do -- we are |10 they're in netro Phoenix. And so our website has been
11 running candi dat e wor kshops, and we've had about 20 11 designed to interact with all voters across the state
12 candi dates that participated in those workshops thus 12 regardiess of their location and the election that is
13 far. 13 occurring.
14 The -- | guess this is probably the nost 14 So we have built relationships, Aec has
15 inportant bullet point here, fromny perspective, in 15 built relationships with all of our local election
16 terns of just positive news for us. So on the other 16 officials to make sure that we get the tinely and
17 day, | guess it was Tuesday, the Governor -- the 17 accurate election information to essentially
18 Qovernor's Cifice, as you may recall, started a 18 consolidate it all on this single source, on this
19 Bipartisan Hection Task Force. And the Bipartisan 19 website, and we ensure that our website is accessible
20 Hection Task Force brought together folks from 20 for voters. So we're not just putting the infornation
21 elections, fromthe nonprofit sector, you know from 21 out there, but we nake sure that it's accessible in an
22 different parts of the state to talk about ways to 22 easy-to-absorb way.
23 inprove their election processes. And there's a -- 23 And so it's accessible froma voter with
24 there's a whol e range of proposals that were voted on, 24 disabilities standpoint. It's accessible with screen
25 and we can get you those. The final report will be due |25 readers. W have multiple |anguages for the website.

Coash Court Reporting & Video, LLC
staff@coashcrv.com

602-258-1440
www.CoashCourtReportingandVideo.com



Citizens Clean Elections Commision 10-26-2023
Transcript of Proceedings - Public Meeting 10..13
Page 10 Page 12
1 And, of course, we present it ininformation that's 1 consequences potentially if there's not some renedy for
2 very easy for the user, whether it's entering in their 2 this recount threshol d.
3 address if it's a nonstandard address for our travel 3 Recounts take a lot of tine, right, so you've
4 comunities, or sinply just using a pin drop wth -- 4 got to-- | nean, not an inordinate amunt of ting,
5 withtheir longitude and latitude. So we've really 5 but, you know, certainly an anount of tine, when
6 built this website with the future in mnd. 6 everything is on a very tight deadline. So two issues
7 So we -- you know, we have the front facing 7 where that becones a factor.
8 of the website that provides this great service to 8 Qne, the primary. |f there's an automatic
9 voters, but also on the back end in howour systens and | 9 recount in the prinary, and there's no -- and the
10 our databases operate and where we pull data from W |10 county in question or counties in question don't have
11 built it really forward thinking so that, to be able to |11 the ability to knowwho is the nomnee for a general
12 continue to expand on the information that we want to 12 election, that delays the printing of the ballots,
13 provide voters, we have that infrastructure already in |13 which runs into the deadlines for -- particularly for
14 place because we were very forward thinking inits 14 sending -- mailing ballots to uniformed and overseas
15 design. And we're actually going through a redesign 15 voters under UGCAVA
16 right nowtoo, so we're continuing to nake inprovenents | 16 Second, and perhaps nore -- well, nore
17 to the website all in the hopes that we are neeting 17 interesting in a sort of intellectual way and naybe a
18 voters. And the good news is -- too is that our data, 18 little nore anxiety inducing ina-- in an enotional
19 our analytics showthis as well. 19 way, is that the -- such a recount, if it vere to
20 V¢ [ ook at our monthly anal ytics, and nore 20 affect the electoral -- the electors for the el ectoral
21 and nore people are getting to the dean Hections 21 college, the counties have said, and thisisina
22 website organically, outside of paid nedia, outside of |22 Votebeat story that's cited there, that that could
23 paid nedia canpaigns. They are going to GQogle and 23 delay the ability of the state to neet the safe harbor
24 they are searching for the 0ean Hections website. 24 provisions of the Bectoral Count Act. | don't purport
25 we know that it's being used by voters, we know that 25 to be an expert in the Hectoral Count Act, but -- and
Page 11 Page 13
1 it's successful inthe information that it's providing 1 what the consequences of that woul d be, but
2 tovoters, and we are in a position to continue to grow | 2 nevertheless, it's a serious issue. The counties have
3 the website so that we can neet the needs of all 3 takenit quite seriously and are working on |egislation
4 voters. 4 related toit, according to Votebeat.
5 Soit really is agreat, | think, recognition | 5 So the -- for us, what's the issue? You
6 by the Governor's Task Force, but also it nmakes sense, 6 know obviously, our -- alot of our work, both on the
7 because it really is a systemthat is very prined to 7 voter education side and on the -- especially on the
8 continue to serve and neet the needs of voters. 8 clean funding side, is tied to the prinary date, in
9 CHA RVAN KIMBLE: Thank you, G na. 9 part, because of the -- both things, both on the
10 Tom 10 deadlines for us to issue the candidate statenment
11 MR QOCOLLINS  Thank you. Yes, and | just 11 panphlet and the deadlines the candidates face for
12 want to, you know, reiterate that | think that the work | 12 qualifying for the Qean Eections funding if they were
13 that dna and Alec and the rest of their teamon this 13 to choose to do that.
14 has been, you know excellent, and this has been -- you | 14 And then on the general election side, |ike
15 know | think it's very exciting. 15 peopl e who print ballots, we also need to know the
16 | want to -- real quick, couple other things |16 nomnees for -- for the general election froma
17 just to keep our eyes on going forward. And thisis 17 prinary.
18 also wapped up in the Governor's Task Force 18 S0 -- so there's been discussion about noving
19 recomendations. You know there's sone indication, 19 the primary maybe back a coupl e weeks -- or, up a
20 you know, that -- back in, | think it was 2020 -- 2020 |20 couple weeks, | should say. V&' ve eval uated that
21 or -- 2021 or 2022 the Legislature passed a bill that 21 internally and we are confortable that we could -- you
22 lowered the threshold for autonatic recounts. And we 22 know we could deal with that. The -- you know on the
23 did, infact, have automatic recounts in 2022. Sothe |23 clean candidate side, it would cut off, you know two
24 (Qounty Association and Hection Drectors have rai sed 24 weeks of qualification. However, you know, in our
25 this as an issue for purposes of 2024. Two -- two 25 experience as -- in working wth these candi dates,

Coash Court Reporting & Video, LLC
staff@coashcrv.com

602-258-1440
www.CoashCourtReportingandVideo.com



Citizens Clean Elections Commision

10-26-2023

Transcript of Proceedings - Public Meeting 14..17
Page 14 Page 16
1 ordinarily if acandidate is that far behind, they're 1 M. KARLSCN  |f you wanted an -- just
2 probably at the margins of qualifying and maybe weren't | 2 procedurally an update on that, there was a response
3 going to qualify anyways. In other words, very few 3 filed yesterday, and Karen will be going to Prescott
4 people who get in at the last mnute are able to use 4 tomorrowfor a hearing on that. So just -- that just
5 their funding in a particularly useful way. \¢'ve had 5 happened, so | wanted to give an update on that.
6 candidates get funded at the last minute and basical |y 6 CHA RVAN KI MBLE:  Thank you.
7 have to turn around and return the noney right away. 7 D d you want to say anything about that,
8 So, you know, we're keeping an eye on it. 8 Karen? You don't have to. | just wanted to give you
9 (oviously, whatever the Governor and the Legislature 9 the opportunity, if you want it.
10 choose to do woul d be -- you know, be good to know 10 M5, HARTMAN  Thank you. No, | don't need to
11 sooner rather than later, | suspect, but -- so we can 11 say anything.
12 provide, you know appropriate information to 12 CHA RVAN KKMBLE Ckay.  Thank you.
13 candidates. But anyways, | think that's -- but that's |13 Vére you done, Ton?
14 sonething to keep an eye on, and it's not really clear |14 MR QOLLINS  Ch, |'mdone.
15 to ne that there yet -- and it may be clear to others, 15 CHA RVAN KEMBLE Ckay. Ay questions from
16 but it's not clear to ne yet that there will be -- that |16 any Conmissioners?
17 we know how those things will get resolved and on what | 17 (No response. )
18 tinme frane. 18 CHA RVAN KIMBLE:  Karen, wel cone.  Thank you
19 V¢ have our first advisory opinion request, 19 for coning.
20 whichis attached. V¢ have -- we have about a nonth 20 M5, HARTMAN  Thank you, M. Chairnan.
21 left to-- to provide sone kind of answer. So what | 21 CHA RVAN KIMBLE: Al ways nice to have one
22 anticipate, just for previewof next nonth, is that 22 nore lawer in the room & don't quite have enough,
23 we'll -- that we will have a draft advisory opinion for |23 but -- but thank you for coning.
24 your consideration at the next neeting. 24 Next item ItemlV, discussion and possible
25 There is, as always, quite a bit of 25 action on adoption of rules pursuant to the Voters'
Page 15 Page 17
1 litigation, including new cases that have been brought 1 Rght to Know Act, Chapter 6.1 of Arizona Revised
2 inthe last fewweeks, one chall enging what the Free 2 Satutes Title 16. This Agenda iteminvol ves the
3 Enterprise Qub refers to as unstaffed drop boxes, 3 enforcenent process for Proposition 211. The rules
4 clainmng that the Bection Procedures Manual that 4 outline the requirenments for filing and handling
5 authorizes drop boxes is -- violates a statute that 5 conplaints. These are the final rules we have in our
6 says that when you return mail ballots, you have to 6 queue for inplenentation.
7 return themto the County Recorder or other officer in 7 V¢ have, over the course of the year, spent
8 charge of elections. 8 several neetings reviewng the substance and
9 Coviously, you know, were that lawsuit to be 9 requirenents of the Act. V¢ have published and
10 successful, it would -- election officials -- other 10 received conments on the core rul es necessary to
11 election officials have said, and | think that it's 11 inplenent the Act. And going forward, we hope to work
12 fairly -- fairly clear that that would at |east have an | 12 to help ensure the public and other stakehol ders have
13 inpact on the ability of folks to get their ballot back |13 the information they need in order to be in conpliance
14 efficiently and -- and on the other hand, you know, the |14 with Proposition 211.
15 Maricopa County Recorder has said that in the event 15 Wth that, staff has prepared a neno about
16 they had to staff these drop boxes 24 hours or however |16 comments related to this proposed rule. Tom
17 long, that that would raise a real cost-benefit issue 17 MR OQLINS: Yes. Thank you, M. Chairnan,
18 for -- for at least Maricopa. 18 Conmissioners. So these are the -- so Rile --
19 So, again, just, you know, that's out there. 19 R2-20-809 through 813 outline the process by which we
20 W% obviously haven't taken a position onit, but I 20 would handl e conplaints. It also, alittle nore
21 wanted to nake sure that you're aware that -- that 21 substantially, | suppose, has some issues related to
22 that's -- that's out there and that's sort of the 22 howto define the structuring provisions of the Act in
23 situation. 23 the context of a -- which would only arise really in
24 M5, KARLSON  Excuse ne, M. Chairnan. 24 the context of a conplaint.
25 CHA RVAN KKMBLE:  Kara. 25 So we recei ved several comrents, not as many

Coash Court Reporting & Video, LLC
staff@coashcrv.com

602-258-1440
www.CoashCourtReportingandVideo.com



Citizens Clean Elections Commision

10-26-2023

Transcript of Proceedings - Public Meeting 18..21
Page 18 Page 20

1 as we have on other things. You can see outlined our 1 you know, certainly Conm ssioner Paton, Commissioner
2 thoughts on that. | don't knowif anybody has any sort | 2 Kinble, and other Conmissioners have had good questions
3 of specific questions beyond what's outlined in the 3 about, you know what we're trying to do -- or, what
4 neno. 4 the Act purports to do and what we're trying to do to
5 You know -- you know | think that -- you 5 do our duty under the Act. And so | want to thank you
6 know | really don't have a lot to add to the neno, | 6 all, Commissioners, for your patience in sitting
7 guess is what I'mtrying to say. You know we do 7 through some of these |onger PowerPoint presentations
8 have -- and | guess I'Il just highlight it. W have 8 and such to have a -- to get up to speed on what --
9 a-- we have a -- we have a coment fromthe Canpaign 9 what we're doing.

10 Legal Center related to donors and whether or not 10 And, you know, unless -- and not to continue

11 donors ought to -- howwe woul d regul ate donors, as 11 to prattie on, but unless you have any questions about

12 opposed to -- | shouldn't say "as opposed to" -- 12 the coments, |'m-- you know, |'mavailable for them

13 separately fromcovered persons or -- you know under 13 but otherwise |'mhopeful that you will approve the

14 the Act. 14 draft with the changes that we recommend that's in your

15 You know, ny point of viewon that is, as | 15 packet.

16 stateinthe neno, is that if we're interested in--in |16 CHA RVAN KKMBLE  And just to be clear, we

17 talking about that, the better place to do that woul d 17 have received two sets of recommendations for changes

18 be, rather than in this context, would be to talk about |18 to proposed rules, and the staff has reconmended that

19 it inthe context of next -- of the next neeting. V¢ 19 some of those recomendations or requests be taken into

20 could evaluate that nore deeply and | ook at whether or |20 account, and those changes are included in Exhibit 1 of

21 not that's something we want to do and get sone -- 21 thisitem and in other cases they've recomended we

22 sone, you know feedback on that if we wanted to. You |22 not followthe requests by the two organizations. So

23 know it'sreally uptothe-- it's uptothe 23 what we're now |ooking at is Exhibit 1 of today's

24 Commissiontoreally -- it's not a-- you know, | don't |24 Agenda.

25 have a -- | nean, | have sone -- well, that would be 25 I's there anyone el se here in the audience or
Page 19 Page 21

1 ny--if wewant to talk about that nore, |'d reconmend | 1 on Zoomwho wishes to make public comment on these

2 we dothat at an additional -- or, at our next meeting. 2 rules?

3 Beyond that, you know as Chairman Kinble 3 (No response. )

4 said, you know, this has been -- this is our -- thisis | 4 CHAI RVAN KIMBLE:  Hearing no one, is there

5 sort of our -- we think that this is pretty much where 5 anyone -- any Commissioners who want to make any

6 we're going to be for the -- as we go into January. 6 conment or have any questions from Tomabout the rul es

7 And as a practical matter, you know, | think that 7 as recomended for adoption?

8 that's good. | nean, | think that we've done a good 8 OOMM SSIONER CHAN M. Chai r man.

9 job of working through the statute and these rule 9 CHAI RVAN KI MBLE:  Cormi ssi oner  Chan.

10 proposal s efficiently. | think we gave the courts a 10 QOM SSIONER CHAN | just want to state, for

11 tineline for this process in responding to sone of the |11 the record, that | think -- | appreciate what Tom has

12 filings in sone of the nowthree cases that are out 12 done in his neno because | feel like it's reflective of

13 there, again, you know trying to stop -- block Prop 13 his unbiased approach to things. He's willing to take,

14 211, | think we've kept to that tineline effectively. 14 you know, suggestions frominterested parties who' ve

15 ¢ nay be off by a nonth, but -- give or take, but | 15 weighed in, consider themthoughtfully, and make

16 think we've kept the -- kept that process noving along. |16 decisions on his recomendations to us on that basis

17 And | think -- you know, so we'll -- 17 rather than, you know -- | guess what | want to say is,

18 You know, | just want to thank the 18 | appreciate the thoughtful ness that Tomhas exhibited

19 Commissioners, you know, all of you, for -- | know 19 in his neno.

20 we've -- obviously | ama talkative person in certain 20 And at this tinme | don't have any questions,

21 contexts and | go on and on sonetines at these 21 and | don't went to -- you know obviously if other

22 neetings. And, as aresult of that and this new Act, 22 Conmissioners do, that's fine. But the one question |

23 you know, we've spent a lot of -- I've spent a lot of 23 have is, would the notion be to approve with changes

24 time talking at you about the -- what's in the Act 24 reflected in the Executive Drector Mno, Exhibit 1?

25 and -- to the best | can. And we've talked, | think -- |25 Is that, Tom what we would be doing if we were going

Coash Court Reporting & Video, LLC
staff@coashcrv.com

602-258-1440
www.CoashCourtReportingandVideo.com



Citizens Clean Elections Commision

10-26-2023

Transcript of Proceedings - Public Meeting 22..25
Page 22 Page 24
1 to just adopt, you know, approve your suggestions? 1 CHA RVAN K MBLE:  Thank you,
2 MR OQLINS: | believe that that would be 2 Conmi ssi oner Pat on.
3 perfectly reasonably clear for the record and peopl e 3 It's been moved and seconded to adopt
4 would be able to understand what you're voting on. And | 4 R2-20-809 through R2-20-813 with the changes indi cat ed
5 if we have aroll call onthat, | think that woul d 5 in Bxhibit 1 of the staff meno on those itens. |f
6 be -- yes. 6 there's no further discussion, I'lIl call the roll.
7 OCOMM SSIONER CHAN (kay.  That's -- | just 7 Conmi ssi oner Chan.
8 wanted to make that statenent for the record that, you 8 COW SSI ONER GHAN Aye.
9 know | think -- obviously the record does kind of 9 CHA RVAN KI MBLE.  Gonmi ssi oner  Pat on.
10 speak for itself in your meno, but | wanted to just 10 OOMM SSI ONER PATON — Aye.
11 nake that statenent that | was inpressed with the work |11 CHAI RVAN K MBLE:  Conmi ssi oner Titla.
12 you've put into this. 12 COW SSIONER TITLA: Aye.
13 And frankly, | appreciate all the parties -- |13 CHA RVAN KKMBLE.  Chair votes aye.
14 | think we discussed this last tinme too. |'mvery 14 The motion is approved 4-to-nothing.
15 appreciative of the time that interested parties have 15 Thank you very much, Commissioners. Thank
16 put into this, because it's not easy. | nean, you 16 you very nuch, Tom
17 know | want to acknow edge the work you've done, Tom |17 ItemV, public conments. Thisis the tine
18 and also the interested parties who' ve reviewed this 18 for consideration of comnments and suggestions fromthe
19 and weighed in with their thoughts, because | do think |19 public. Action taken as a result of public conment
20 it takes a village sometinmes to make sure that all the |20 wll be limted to directing staff to study the matter
21 different interests and potential interests are 21 or rescheduling the matter for further consideration
22 evaluated and thoroughly considered when we're 22 and decision at a later date or responding to
23 adopting -- considering adopting things like this. So |23 criticism |f you have any coments, please linit them
24 | just want to recognize that for you, as well as all 24 to no nore than two mnutes.
25 the fol ks who' ve wei ghed in. 25 Does any nenber of the public wish to nake
Page 23 Page 25
1 CHA RVAN KIMBLE Thank you, Conmi Ssi oner 1 conments at this tine either in person or on Zoon?
2 (han. Those are very hel pful coments. And | agree 2 (No response. )
3 that it would have been very easy for Tomand ot her 3 CHARVAN KIMBLE:  Goi ng, going, no one.
4 staff menbers who have worked on this to look at these 4 M. HERRNG Nb one.
5 suggestions and say, no. V¢ -- wedidit. W -- we 5 CHA RVAN K MBLE. Thank you.
6 don't need any of your suggestions. V& got it right. 6 The public nay al so send coments to the
7 But there are sonme -- some thoughtful comments that we 7 Conmission by mail or e-mail at
8 received that have been incorporated in Exhibit 1, and 8 ccec@zcl eanel ecti ons. gov.
9 | think it makes -- it nmakes the rule stronger and nore | 9 A this tine, | would entertain a motion to
10 clear for anyone who has questions. So thank you for 10 adjourn.
11 those comments, Commissioner Chan. 11 COWM SSIONER AN M. Chairnman, | nove that
12 Any other conments or questions fromMnbers |12 we adjourn.
13 of the Conm ssion? 13 CHAI RVAN KIMBLE:  Thank you,
14 (No response. ) 14 Commi ssi oner Chan.
15 CHAI RVAN KIMBLE:  Hearing none, is there a 15 I's there a second?
16 notion to adopt R2-20-809 through R2-20-813 with the 16 QOMM SSI ONER PATCN  This is Paton, second.
17 changes indicated in Exhibit 1 of the staff neno on 17 CHAI RVAN KI MBLE:  Thank you,
18 those itens? 18 Cormi ssi oner Paton.
19 COWMSSIONER CHAN M. Chairnan, | would so |19 | will call the roll on the notion to
20 nove. 20 adjourn. Conmissioner Chan.
21 CHA RVAN KIMBLE Thank you, 21 OOWM SSIONER CHAN  Aye.
22 Commi ssi oner Chan. 22 CHA RVAN KI MBLE:  Conmi ssi oner Pat on.
23 I's there a second? 23 QOWM SSI ONER PATON  Aye.
24 OOMM SSIONER PATON This is Paton. | would |24 CHAI RVAN KIEMBLE: Conmi ssi oner Titla.
25 second it. 25 QOW SSIONER TITLA Aye.

Coash Court Reporting & Video, LLC
staff@coashcrv.com

602-258-1440
www.CoashCourtReportingandVideo.com



Citizens Clean Elections Commision

10-26-2023

Transcript of Proceedings - Public Meeting 26..27
Page 26
1 CHA RVAN KIMBLE:  Chair votes aye.
2 V¢ are adjourned. Thank you very much.
3 (The neeting adjourned at 10:09 a.m)
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
Page 27
1 STATE OF ARIZONA )
) ss.
2 COUNTY OF MARI COPA )
3
4 BE I'T KNOW that the foregoing proceedi ngs
5 were taken by ne; that | was then and there a Certified
6 Reporter of the State of Arizona; that the proceedings
7 were taken down by me in shorthand and thereafter
8 transcribed into typewiting under nmy direction; that
9 the foregoing pages are a full, true, and accurate
10 transcript of all proceedings had and adduced upon the
11 taking of said proceedings, all to the best of my skill
12 and ability.
13
14 | FURTHER CERTIFY that | amin no way rel ated
15 to nor enployed by any of the parties hereto nor am|
16 in any way interested in the outcome hereof.
17
18 DATED at Tenpe, Arizona, this 27th day of
19 Cctober, 2023.
20
. tRe
22
23 Kat hryn A.VBI acMier, RPR
Certified Reporter #50666
24
25

Coash Court Reporting & Video, LLC
staff@coashcrv.com

602-258-1440
www.CoashCourtReportingandVideo.com



Citizens Clean Elections Commision
Transcript of Proceedings - Public Meeting

10-26-2023
Index: 1..Chan

1

1 20:20,23 21:24 23:8,
17 245

10:09 26:3
16 17:2
1st 8:1

20 711

2020 7:311:20
2021 11:21
2022 7:311:21,23
2023 3:3,17
2024 11:25

211 17:3,1419:14
21st 3:17

24 15:16

26th 3:3

31st 5:9

4

4-to-nothing 4:10
24:14

6.1 1711

7th 4:17

813 17:19

9:30 33

A

a.m. 3:326:3
ability 12:11,23 15:13

accessible 9:19,21,23,
24

account 20:20
accurate 9:17
acknowledge 22:17

Act 12:24,2517:1,9,11,
22 18:14 19:22,24 20:4,
5

action 3:16 4:12 16:25
24:19

active 5:6

add 8:2118:6
additional 19:2
address 10:3
adjourn 25:10,12,20
adjourned 26:2,3

administrative 6:11
7:10

adopt 22:123:16 24:3
adopting 22:23
adoption 16:2521:7
advised 6:24
advisory 14:19,23
affect 12:20

AG's 6:22

agency 6:17
Agenda 3:217:2 20:24
agree 23:2

ahead 9:1

Alec 8:149:1411:13
all-mail 5:2
amendment 7:6
amount 12:4,5

Amy 3:10

analytics 10:19,20
anticipate 14:22
anxiety 12:18
appreciative 22:15
approach 21:13

approve 3:20,22 20:13
21:2322:1

approved 4:108:3
24:14

arise 17:23

Arizona 5:236:12 17:1
Assessor's 7:1
Association 11:24
attached 14:20
attendance 3:6

attorney 6:13,14,17,21
75

Attorney's 6:23
audience 20:25
authority 5:1

authorizes 155

automatic 11:22,23
12:8

Avery 5:17
aware 15:21

aye 4:2,4,6,9 24:8,10,
12,13 25:21,23,25 26:1

Bipartisan 7:19
bit 5:13 8:20 14:25
block 19:13

bond 4:20

boxes 15:3,5,16
bring 8:16
brought 7:2015:1
build 8:9,15

built 9:14,15 10:6,11
bullet 7:15

B

back 5:96:1210:9
11:20 13:19 15:13

ballot 4:235:5,9 8:6
15:13

ballots 12:12,14 13:15
15:6

basically 14:6
basis 21:16
big 8:12

bill 11:21

C

call 3:2,44:17:322:5
24:6 25:19

called 4:24

calls 8:2
Campaign 18:9
campaigns 10:23

candidate 7:11 13:10,
23 14:1

candidates 7:12 13:11,
25 14:6,13

capacity 8:10
cases 15:119:12 20:21
ccec@

azcleanelections.
gov. 25:8

Center 18:10
central 8:4
Chair 4:924:13 26:1

Chairman 3:2,13,15,
19,21,24 4:3,5,7,14
8:22,24,259:1,2 11:9
15:24,25 16:6,12,15,18,
20,21 17:17 19:3 20:16
21:4,8,9 23:1,15,19,21
24:1,9,11,13 25:3,5,11,
13,17,22,24 26:1

challenging 15:2

Chan 3:10,14,19,21
4:1,2 21:8,9,10 22:7

Coash Court Reporting & Video, LLC

staff@coashcrv.com

602-258-1440

www.CoashCourtReportingandVideo.com



Citizens Clean Elections Commision
Transcript of Proceedings - Public Meeting

10-26-2023

Index: chance..Executive

23:2,11,19,22 24:7,8
25:11,14,20,21

chance 6:6
Chapter 17:1
charge 15:8
choose 13:1314:10
cited 12:22
Citizens 3:4

city 4:25

civil 6:23
claiming 15:4

clean 3:410:21,24
13:8,12,23

clear 14:14,15,16 15:12
20:16 22:3 23:10

Club 15:3
college 5:2212:21

COLLINS 4:14 11:11
16:14 17:17 22:2

comfortable 13:21

comment 18:9 21:1,6
24:19

comments 17:10,16,
2520:12 23:2,7,11,12
24:17,18,23 25:1,6

Commission 3:5
18:24 23:13 25:7

Commission's 8:7

Commissioner 3:9,10,
11,19,21,23,25 4:1,2,3,
4,5,6,7 20:1 21:8,9,10
22:7 23:1,11,19,22,24
24:2,7,8,9,10,11,12
25:11,14,16,18,20,21,
22,23,24,25

Commissioners 3:7,
14 4:15 9:2,6 16:16
17:18 19:19 20:2,6
21:5,22 24:15

communications 5:8
communities 10:4

community 5:22 6:2

complaint 17:24
complaints 17:5,20
compliance 17:13
connected 6:1
connects 8:17

consequences 12:1
13:1

consideration 14:24
24:18,21

considered 22:22
consolidate 9:18
consolidated 4:18
contact 5:8

context 17:23,24
18:18,19

contexts 19:21

continue 10:12 11:2,8
20:10

continued 5:15
continuing 5:20 10:16
core 17:10
cost-benefit 15:17
costs 5:3

council 6:17

Count 12:24,25
counties 12:10,21 13:2

county 6:23 11:24
12:10 15:7,15

couple 11:16 13:19,20
courts 19:10
covered 18:13
criticism 24:23

cut 13:23

D

data 10:10,18
databases 10:10
date 4:18 13:8 24:22

day 7:17
deadline 12:6

deadlines 12:13 13:10,
11

deal 13:22
decision 24:22
decisions 21:16
deeply 18:20
define 17:22
delay 12:23
delays 12:12
deliver 5:11
demonstrates 6:1
design 10:15
designate 5:1
designed 5:29:11
directing 24:20
directly 8:17
Director 21:24
Director's 4:13
Directors 11:24
disabilities 9:24
discussed 22:14

discussion 3:16,18
4:11,12 13:18 16:24
24:6

district 4:20,25 5:23
division 6:18,23
donors 18:10,11
draft 14:23 20:14
drop 10:4 15:3,5,16
due 7:25

duty 20:5

E
e-mail 25:7

early 5:6

easy 10:2 22:16 23:3
easy-to-absorb 9:22

education 5:14 9:7
13:7

educational 5:24
effectively 19:14
efficient 5:3
efficiently 15:14 19:10
elected 6:25

election 4:18,24 5:2,4,
11 6:4,8,15 7:3,4,19,20,
239:12,15,17 11:24
12:12 13:14,16 15:4,10,
11

elections 3:54:21,22,
23 6:21 7:21 8:18
10:21,24 13:12 15:8

electoral 12:20,24,25
electors 12:20
eligible 5:4
emotional 12:18
end 10:9
enforcement 17:3
Enhancement 6:5
ensure 9:19 17:12
entering 10:2
Enterprise 15:3
entertain 25:9
essentially 9:17
evaluate 18:20
evaluated 13:20 22:22
event 6:20 15:15
events 5:16,21
eventually 7:9
excellent 11:14
exciting 9:311:15
Excuse 15:24
Executive 4:1221:24

Coash Court Reporting & Video, LLC

staff@coashcrv.com

602-258-1440

www.CoashCourtReportingandVideo.com



Citizens Clean Elections Commision
Transcript of Proceedings - Public Meeting

10-26-2023
Index: Exhibit..link

Exhibit 20:20,23 21:24
23:8,17 24:5

exhibited 21:18
expand 10:12
experience 6:2013:25
expert 12:25

eye 14:8,14

eyes 11:17

F

face 13:11
facing 10:7
fact 11:23
factor 12:7
fairly 15:12
fall 5:15
federal 8:18
feedback 18:22
feel 21:12
filed 16:3
filing 17:4
filings 19:12
final 7:2517:5
fine 21:22

folks 5:5,7 7:20 15:13
22:25

follow 20:22

Force 7:19,20 8:4,6
11:6,18

forward 8:1510:11,14
11:17 17:11

frame 14:18
frankly 22:13

Free 15:2

front 7:10 10:7
funded 14:6
funding 13:8,12 14:5

future 10:6

G

Galen 3:9

gave 19:10

general 12:1113:14,16
General's 6:14,15,17

Gina 6:38:13,19,24 9:1
11:9,13

give 16:5,8 19:15

good 3:12,135:16
10:18 14:10 19:8 20:2

Google 10:23
government 6:18,21
Governor 7:17 14:9

Governor's 7:18 11:6,
18

great 10:8 11:5
grow 11:2

guess 7:14,17 18:7,8
21:17

hopes 10:17
hours 15:16

H

hand 15:14

handle 17:20
handling 17:4
happened 16:5
happy 5:19

harbor 12:23
Hartman 6:12 16:10,20

hearing 16:4 21:4
23:15

helpful 23:2
HERRING 25:4
highlight 6:318:8
home 4:20

hope 17:11
hopeful 20:13

I
identify 3:7
Il 3:16
 4:11
impact 15:13
implement 17:11
implementation 17:6

important 5:25 6:21
7:15 8:13

impressed 22:11
improve 6:87:23
improvements 10:16
included 20:20
including 6:25 15:1
incorporated 23:8
increasingly 8:18
indication 11:19
inducing 12:18

information 8:5,16
9:17,20 10:1,12 11:1
14:12 17:13

infrastructure 10:13
inordinate 12:4
institutions 5:24
intellectual 12:17
interact 9:11

interested 6:7 18:16
21:14 22:15,18

interesting 6:8 12:17
interests 22:21
internally 13:21
involves 17:2

issue 11:2513:2,5,10
15:17

issues 12:617:21

item 3:2,16 4:11 16:24
17:2 20:21 24:17

items 23:18 24:5
IV 16:24

J

January 19:6
job 19:9
Johnson 7:5
joined 6:14

jurisdiction 4:24

K

Kara 15:25

Karen 6:12,20 7:5,8
16:3,8,18

KARLSON 15:24 16:1
keeping 14:8

Kimble 3:2,13,15,21,24
4:3,5,7 8:24 9:1 11:9
15:25 16:6,12,15,18,21
19:3 20:2,16 21:4,9
23:1,15,21 24:1,9,11,13
25:3,5,13,17,22,24 26:1

kind 14:21 22:9

L

languages 9:25
latitude 10:5
launch 6:5
lawsuit 15:9
lawyer 16:22
left 14:21
Legal 18:10
legislation 13:3
Legislature 11:21 14:9
limit 24:23
limited 24:20
link 6:6

Coash Court Reporting & Video, LLC

staff@coashcrv.com

602-258-1440

www.CoashCourtReportingandVideo.com




Citizens Clean Elections Commision
Transcript of Proceedings - Public Meeting

10-26-2023

Index: list..Prop

list 5:6

litigation 7:215:1
live 6:2

local 4:218:18 9:15
location 9:12
long 6:20 15:17
longer 20:7
longitude 10:5

lot 7:212:313:6 18:6
19:23

lowered 11:22

M

mail 4:23 5:9 15:6 25:7
mailed 5:5
mailing 12:14

make 9:16,21 10:16
15:21 21:1,5,15 22:8,
11,20 24:25

makes 11:6 23:9
Manual 15:4
margins 14:2

Maricopa 6:23 15:15,
18

Mark 3:15 7:4
matter 19:7 24:20,21
means 4:23 5:3
media 10:22,23
meet 7:911:3,8 12:23

meeting 3:4,17 10:17
14:24 18:19 19:2 26:3

meetings 17:8 19:22
meets 9:8

member 24:25
members 23:4,12

memo 17:15 18:4,6,16
21:12,19,24 22:10
23:17 24:5

mention 4:16
met 7:7

metro 9:10
mind 8:19,22 10:6
minute 14:4,6

minutes 3:17,18,20,22
4:10 24:24

mission 9:5
money 14:7

month 5:14 14:20,22
19:15

monthly 10:20
morning 3:12,13

motion 21:23 23:16
24:14 25:9,19

move 3:19 23:20 25:11
moved 3:21 24:3
moving 13:18 19:16
multiple 9:25

municipal 4:21

officer 5:12 15:7

officials 6:259:16
15:10,11

one-stop 85
operate 10:10
opinion 14:19,23
opportunity 16:9
opposed 18:12
order 3:3,517:13
ordinarily 14:1
organically 10:22
organizations 20:22
outline 17:4,19
outlined 18:1,3
outreach 5:14,16
override 4:21

overseas 12:14

N

nationwide 6:9
Network 6:4

news 7:16 9:3 10:18
nice 16:21
nomenclature 6:16
nominee 12:11
nominees 13:16
nonprofit 7:21
nonstandard 10:3

November 4:17 8:1

@)

occurring 9:13
October 3:35:9

Office 6:14,15,18,22,
24,257:1,18

P

pace 5:16,18
packet 20:15
paid 10:22,23
pamphlet 13:11
panelist 6:4
part 5:259:913:9

participated 5:17 7:2,
12

parties 21:14 22:13,15,
18

parts 7:22
passed 11:21
past 6:24
patience 20:6

Paton 3:9,14,23,25 4:3,
420:1 23:24 24:2,9,10
25:16,18,22,23

people 10:21 13:15
14:4 22:3

perfectly 22:3
person 19:20 25:1
persons 18:13
perspective 7:15
Phoenix 5:239:10
pin 10:4

place 10:14 18:17
point 7:15 18:15
position 11:2 15:20
positive 7:16
potential 22:21
potentially 12:1
Powerpoint 20:7
practical 19:7
practice 7:6
prattle 20:11
prepared 17:15
Prescott 16:3
presence 5:25
present 10:1
presentations 20:7
pretty 19:5
preview 14:22

primary 12:8,9 13:8,17,
19

primed 11:7
print 13:15
printing 12:12
procedurally 16:2
Procedures 15:4

process 17:3,19 19:11,
16

processes 6:9 7:23
program 6:5,7 9:7
projects 5:14
Prop 19:13

Coash Court Reporting & Video, LLC

staff@coashcrv.com

602-258-1440

www.CoashCourtReportingandVideo.com




Citizens Clean Elections Commision
Transcript of Proceedings - Public Meeting

10-26-2023
Index: proper..story

proper 8:8
proposals 7:24 19:10
proposed 17:16 20:18
Proposition 17:3,14
Protection 6:5
provide 10:1314:12,21
providing 11:1

provisions 12:24
17:22

public 7:6 17:12 21:1
24:17,19,25 25:6

published 17:9
pull 10:10

purport 12:24
purports 20:4
purposes 8:211:25
pursuant 16:25
put 5:17,22 22:12,16
putting 9:20

Q

gualification 13:24
qualify 14:3
qualifying 13:12 14:2
guestion 12:1021:22

guestions 16:1518:3
20:2,11 21:6,20 23:10,
12

queue 17:6
quick 6:1011:16

quorum 3:14

R

R2-20-809 17:19 23:16
24:4

R2-20-813 23:16 24:4
raise 15:17
raised 11:24

range 7:24
readers 9:25

real 6:1011:16 15:17
recall 7:4,18

received 17:10,25
20:17 23:8

recognition 8:139:4
11:5

recognize 22:24
recognizes 8:7,8

recommend 5:7 19:1
20:14

recommendations
11:19 20:17,19 21:16

recommended 20:18,
21 21:7

record 3:821:11 22:3,
8,9

Recorder 15:7,15
Recorder's 6:25
records 7:6
recount 12:2,9,19
recounts 11:22,23 12:3
redesign 10:15
refers 15:3
reflected 21:24
reflective 21:12
regulate 18:11
reiterate 11:12

related 4:20 13:4
17:16,21 18:10

relationships 9:14,15
remedy 12:1

report 4:13 7:258:2,7
request 14:19
requests 20:19,22
requirements 17:4,9

rescheduling 24:21

resolved 14:17

responding 19:11
24:22

response 16:2,17 21:3
23:14 25:2

rest 8:14 11:13

result 19:22 24:19
return 14:7 15:6,7
reviewed 22:18
reviewing 17:8
Revised 17:1
ROBERTS 8:23,25 9:2
roles 6:22

roll 4:122:524:6 25:19
room 16:22

rule 17:16,18 19:9 23:9

rules 16:2517:3,5,10
20:18 21:2,6

running 7:11
runs 12:13

rural 9:9

S

safe 12:23
save 5:2
Scholars 6:4
school 4:20,25
screen 9:24
searching 10:24
seconded 24:3
section 6:15,17
sector 7:21
send 6:6 25:6
sending 12:14
sense 11:6
separately 18:13
September 3:17

serve 11:8
service 10:8
serving 9:5
sets 20:17
shop 85
show 10:19
side 13:7,8,14,23
signs 4:20
simply 10:4
single 9:18
site 9:4
sitting 20:6
situation 15:23
sooner 14:11

sort 8:512:17 15:22
18:2 19:5

source 9:18
speak 22:10
specific 18:3
speed 20:8
spent 17:7 19:23

staff 15:16 17:15 20:18
23:4,17 24:5,20

stakeholders 17:12
standpoint 9:24
started 7:18

state 4:195:1,23 6:12,
18 7:22 8:12,17 9:6,9,
11 12:23 18:16 21:10

statement 13:10 22:8,
11

statute 5:1 15:519:9
Statutes 17:2
Steptoe 7:5

Steve 3:11

stop 19:13

story 12:22

Coash Court Reporting & Video, LLC

staff@coashcrv.com

602-258-1440

www.CoashCourtReportingandVideo.com



Citizens Clean Elections Commision
Transcript of Proceedings - Public Meeting

10-26-2023
Index: Strategic..Zoom

Strategic 6:4
stressed 9:7
stronger 23:9
structuring 17:22
study 24:20

stuff 6:11
substance 17:8
substantially 17:21

successful 9:511:1
15:10

suggestions 21:14
22:1 23:5,6 24:18

suppose 17:21
suspect 14:11
system 11:7

systems 10:9

T

takes 22:20

talk 5:137:22 18:18
1911

talkative 19:20
talked 19:25
talking 18:17 19:24

Task 7:19,20 8:4,6
11:6,18

team 8:14 11:13
terms 7:16

things 11:16 13:9
14:17 18:1 21:13 22:23

thinking 10:11,14
thoughtful 23:7
thoughtfully 21:15
thoughtfulness 21:18
thoughts 18:222:19
threshold 11:22 12:2
tied 13:8

tight 12:6

time 4:2212:3,4,5
14:18 19:24 21:20
22:14,15 24:17 25:1,9

timeline 19:11,14
timely 9:16

Titla 3:11,14 4:5,6,8
24:11,12 25:24,25

title 6:1317:2
today 7:8
today's 20:23

Tom 4:13 11:10 16:13
17:16 21:6,11,18,25
22:17 23:3 24:16

tomorrow 16:4
town 4:25

travel 10:3
Treasurer's 7:1
Tuesday 5:10 7:17
turn 14:7

U

unbiased 21:13
understand 22:4
uniformed 12:14
unstaffed 15:3
UOCAVA 12:15
update 16:2,5

user 10:2

\Y

vehicle 8:8

view 18:15

village 22:20
violates 15:5
vision 8:15

vote 5:4

Votebeat 12:22 13:4
voted 5:97:24

voter 5:6,139:7,23 13:7

voters 8:5,12,17 9:5,8,
11,20 10:9,13,18,25
11:2,4,8 12:15

Voters' 16:25
votes 4:9 24:13 26:1
voting 22:4

w

wanted 4:16 5:13 6:3,
10,11 15:21 16:1,5,8
18:22 22:8,10

ways 7:22

website 8:4,7 9:10,19,
2510:6,8,17,22,24 11:3

weeks 13:19,20,24
15:2

weighed 21:15 22:19,
25

who've 21:14 22:18,25
wishes 21:1
words 14:3

work 8:8,13 11:12 13:6
17:11 22:11,17

worked 6:22 23:4
working 13:3,25 19:9
workshops 7:11,12
worth 6:15
wrapped 11:18
written 3:20

Y

year 4:2217:7
years 6:24
yesterday 16:3

z

Zoom 21:125:1

Coash Court Reporting & Video, LLC

staff@coashcrv.com

602-258-1440

www.CoashCourtReportingandVideo.com



	10/26/2023
	Transcript
	Caption
	Pages 2..5
	Pages 6..9
	Pages 10..13
	Pages 14..17
	Pages 18..21
	Pages 22..25
	Pages 26..27

	Word Index
	Index: 1..Chan
	1 (6)
	10:09 (1)
	16 (1)
	1st (1)
	20 (1)
	2020 (3)
	2021 (1)
	2022 (3)
	2023 (2)
	2024 (1)
	211 (3)
	21st (1)
	24 (1)
	26th (1)
	31st (1)
	4-to-nothing (2)
	6.1 (1)
	7th (1)
	813 (1)
	9:30 (1)
	a.m. (2)
	ability (3)
	accessible (4)
	account (1)
	accurate (1)
	acknowledge (1)
	Act (11)
	action (4)
	active (1)
	add (2)
	additional (1)
	address (2)
	adjourn (3)
	adjourned (2)
	administrative (2)
	adopt (3)
	adopting (2)
	adoption (2)
	advised (1)
	advisory (2)
	affect (1)
	Ag's (1)
	agency (1)
	Agenda (3)
	agree (1)
	ahead (1)
	Alec (3)
	all-mail (1)
	amendment (1)
	amount (2)
	Amy (1)
	analytics (2)
	anticipate (1)
	anxiety (1)
	appreciative (1)
	approach (1)
	approve (5)
	approved (3)
	arise (1)
	Arizona (3)
	Assessor's (1)
	Association (1)
	attached (1)
	attendance (1)
	attorney (5)
	Attorney's (1)
	audience (1)
	authority (1)
	authorizes (1)
	automatic (3)
	Avery (1)
	aware (1)
	aye (12)
	back (6)
	ballot (5)
	ballots (4)
	basically (1)
	basis (1)
	big (1)
	bill (1)
	Bipartisan (2)
	bit (3)
	block (1)
	bond (1)
	boxes (3)
	bring (1)
	brought (2)
	build (2)
	built (4)
	bullet (1)
	call (7)
	called (1)
	calls (1)
	Campaign (1)
	campaigns (1)
	candidate (4)
	candidates (5)
	capacity (1)
	cases (3)
	ccec@azcleanelections.gov. (1)
	Center (1)
	central (1)
	Chair (3)
	Chairman (46)
	challenging (1)
	Chan (21)

	Index: chance..Executive
	chance (1)
	Chapter (1)
	charge (1)
	choose (2)
	cited (1)
	Citizens (1)
	city (1)
	civil (1)
	claiming (1)
	clean (6)
	clear (7)
	Club (1)
	college (2)
	COLLINS (5)
	comfortable (1)
	comment (4)
	comments (13)
	Commission (4)
	Commission's (1)
	Commissioner (42)
	Commissioners (13)
	communications (1)
	communities (1)
	community (2)
	complaint (1)
	complaints (2)
	compliance (1)
	connected (1)
	connects (1)
	consequences (2)
	consideration (3)
	considered (1)
	consolidate (1)
	consolidated (1)
	contact (1)
	context (4)
	contexts (1)
	continue (4)
	continued (1)
	continuing (2)
	core (1)
	cost-benefit (1)
	costs (1)
	council (1)
	Count (2)
	counties (3)
	county (5)
	couple (3)
	courts (1)
	covered (1)
	criticism (1)
	cut (1)
	data (2)
	databases (1)
	date (3)
	day (1)
	deadline (1)
	deadlines (3)
	deal (1)
	decision (1)
	decisions (1)
	deeply (1)
	define (1)
	delay (1)
	delays (1)
	deliver (1)
	demonstrates (1)
	design (1)
	designate (1)
	designed (2)
	directing (1)
	directly (1)
	Director (1)
	Director's (1)
	Directors (1)
	disabilities (1)
	discussed (1)
	discussion (7)
	district (3)
	division (2)
	donors (3)
	draft (2)
	drop (4)
	due (1)
	duty (1)
	e-mail (1)
	early (1)
	easy (3)
	easy-to-absorb (1)
	education (3)
	educational (1)
	effectively (1)
	efficient (1)
	efficiently (2)
	elected (1)
	election (23)
	elections (12)
	electoral (4)
	electors (1)
	eligible (1)
	emotional (1)
	end (1)
	enforcement (1)
	Enhancement (1)
	ensure (2)
	entering (1)
	Enterprise (1)
	entertain (1)
	essentially (1)
	evaluate (1)
	evaluated (2)
	event (2)
	events (3)
	eventually (1)
	excellent (1)
	exciting (2)
	Excuse (1)
	Executive (2)

	Index: Exhibit..link
	Exhibit (6)
	exhibited (1)
	expand (1)
	experience (2)
	expert (1)
	eye (2)
	eyes (1)
	face (1)
	facing (1)
	fact (1)
	factor (1)
	fairly (2)
	fall (1)
	federal (1)
	feedback (1)
	feel (1)
	filed (1)
	filing (1)
	filings (1)
	final (2)
	fine (1)
	folks (5)
	follow (1)
	Force (6)
	forward (5)
	frame (1)
	frankly (1)
	Free (1)
	front (2)
	funded (1)
	funding (3)
	future (1)
	Galen (1)
	gave (1)
	general (3)
	General's (3)
	Gina (7)
	give (3)
	good (8)
	Google (1)
	government (2)
	Governor (2)
	Governor's (3)
	great (2)
	grow (1)
	guess (5)
	hand (1)
	handle (1)
	handling (1)
	happened (1)
	happy (1)
	harbor (1)
	Hartman (3)
	hearing (3)
	helpful (1)
	HERRING (1)
	highlight (2)
	home (1)
	hope (1)
	hopeful (1)
	hopes (1)
	hours (1)
	identify (1)
	II (1)
	III (2)
	impact (1)
	implement (1)
	implementation (1)
	important (4)
	impressed (1)
	improve (2)
	improvements (1)
	included (1)
	including (2)
	incorporated (1)
	increasingly (1)
	indication (1)
	inducing (1)
	information (9)
	infrastructure (1)
	inordinate (1)
	institutions (1)
	intellectual (1)
	interact (1)
	interested (5)
	interesting (2)
	interests (2)
	internally (1)
	involves (1)
	issue (5)
	issues (2)
	item (9)
	items (2)
	IV (1)
	January (1)
	job (1)
	Johnson (1)
	joined (1)
	jurisdiction (1)
	Kara (1)
	Karen (7)
	KARLSON (2)
	keeping (1)
	Kimble (36)
	kind (2)
	languages (1)
	latitude (1)
	launch (1)
	lawsuit (1)
	lawyer (1)
	left (1)
	Legal (1)
	legislation (1)
	Legislature (2)
	limit (1)
	limited (1)
	link (1)

	Index: list..Prop
	list (1)
	litigation (2)
	live (1)
	local (3)
	location (1)
	long (2)
	longer (1)
	longitude (1)
	lot (6)
	lowered (1)
	mail (4)
	mailed (1)
	mailing (1)
	make (11)
	makes (3)
	Manual (1)
	margins (1)
	Maricopa (3)
	Mark (2)
	matter (3)
	means (2)
	media (2)
	meet (4)
	meeting (7)
	meetings (2)
	meets (1)
	member (1)
	members (2)
	memo (10)
	mention (1)
	met (1)
	metro (1)
	mind (3)
	minute (2)
	minutes (6)
	mission (1)
	money (1)
	month (4)
	monthly (1)
	morning (2)
	motion (5)
	move (3)
	moved (2)
	moving (2)
	multiple (1)
	municipal (1)
	nationwide (1)
	Network (1)
	news (3)
	nice (1)
	nomenclature (1)
	nominee (1)
	nominees (1)
	nonprofit (1)
	nonstandard (1)
	November (2)
	occurring (1)
	October (2)
	Office (9)
	officer (2)
	officials (4)
	one-stop (1)
	operate (1)
	opinion (2)
	opportunity (1)
	opposed (2)
	order (3)
	ordinarily (1)
	organically (1)
	organizations (1)
	outline (2)
	outlined (2)
	outreach (2)
	override (1)
	overseas (1)
	pace (2)
	packet (1)
	paid (2)
	pamphlet (1)
	panelist (1)
	part (3)
	participated (3)
	parties (4)
	parts (1)
	passed (1)
	past (1)
	patience (1)
	Paton (19)
	people (4)
	perfectly (1)
	person (2)
	persons (1)
	perspective (1)
	Phoenix (2)
	pin (1)
	place (2)
	point (2)
	position (2)
	positive (1)
	potential (1)
	potentially (1)
	Powerpoint (1)
	practical (1)
	practice (1)
	prattle (1)
	prepared (1)
	Prescott (1)
	presence (1)
	present (1)
	presentations (1)
	pretty (1)
	preview (1)
	primary (5)
	primed (1)
	print (1)
	printing (1)
	procedurally (1)
	Procedures (1)
	process (4)
	processes (2)
	program (3)
	projects (1)
	Prop (1)

	Index: proper..story
	proper (1)
	proposals (2)
	proposed (2)
	Proposition (2)
	Protection (1)
	provide (3)
	providing (1)
	provisions (2)
	public (8)
	published (1)
	pull (1)
	purport (1)
	purports (1)
	purposes (2)
	pursuant (1)
	put (4)
	putting (1)
	qualification (1)
	qualify (1)
	qualifying (2)
	question (3)
	questions (8)
	queue (1)
	quick (2)
	quorum (1)
	R2-20-809 (3)
	R2-20-813 (2)
	raise (1)
	raised (1)
	range (1)
	readers (1)
	real (3)
	recall (2)
	received (4)
	recognition (3)
	recognize (1)
	recognizes (2)
	recommend (3)
	recommendations (4)
	recommended (3)
	record (5)
	Recorder (2)
	Recorder's (1)
	records (1)
	recount (3)
	recounts (3)
	redesign (1)
	refers (1)
	reflected (1)
	reflective (1)
	regulate (1)
	reiterate (1)
	related (5)
	relationships (2)
	remedy (1)
	report (4)
	request (1)
	requests (2)
	requirements (2)
	rescheduling (1)
	resolved (1)
	responding (2)
	response (5)
	rest (2)
	result (2)
	return (3)
	reviewed (1)
	reviewing (1)
	Revised (1)
	ROBERTS (3)
	roles (1)
	roll (4)
	room (1)
	rule (4)
	rules (7)
	running (1)
	runs (1)
	rural (1)
	safe (1)
	save (1)
	Scholars (1)
	school (2)
	screen (1)
	searching (1)
	seconded (1)
	section (2)
	sector (1)
	send (2)
	sending (1)
	sense (1)
	separately (1)
	September (1)
	serve (1)
	service (1)
	serving (1)
	sets (1)
	shop (1)
	show (1)
	side (4)
	signs (1)
	simply (1)
	single (1)
	site (1)
	sitting (1)
	situation (1)
	sooner (1)
	sort (5)
	source (1)
	speak (1)
	specific (1)
	speed (1)
	spent (3)
	staff (7)
	stakeholders (1)
	standpoint (1)
	started (1)
	state (14)
	statement (3)
	statute (3)
	Statutes (1)
	Steptoe (1)
	Steve (1)
	stop (1)
	story (1)

	Index: Strategic..Zoom
	Strategic (1)
	stressed (1)
	stronger (1)
	structuring (1)
	study (1)
	stuff (1)
	substance (1)
	substantially (1)
	successful (3)
	suggestions (5)
	suppose (1)
	suspect (1)
	system (1)
	systems (1)
	takes (1)
	talk (4)
	talkative (1)
	talked (1)
	talking (2)
	Task (6)
	team (2)
	terms (1)
	things (6)
	thinking (2)
	thoughtful (1)
	thoughtfully (1)
	thoughtfulness (1)
	thoughts (2)
	threshold (2)
	tied (1)
	tight (1)
	time (12)
	timeline (2)
	timely (1)
	Titla (10)
	title (2)
	today (1)
	today's (1)
	Tom (11)
	tomorrow (1)
	town (1)
	travel (1)
	Treasurer's (1)
	Tuesday (2)
	turn (1)
	unbiased (1)
	understand (1)
	uniformed (1)
	unstaffed (1)
	UOCAVA (1)
	update (2)
	user (1)
	vehicle (1)
	view (1)
	village (1)
	violates (1)
	vision (1)
	vote (1)
	Votebeat (2)
	voted (2)
	voter (5)
	voters (15)
	Voters' (1)
	votes (3)
	voting (1)
	wanted (12)
	ways (1)
	website (12)
	weeks (4)
	weighed (3)
	who've (3)
	wishes (1)
	words (1)
	work (7)
	worked (2)
	working (3)
	workshops (2)
	worth (1)
	wrapped (1)
	written (1)
	year (2)
	years (1)
	yesterday (1)
	Zoom (2)



